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facsimile TRANSMITTAL

DRESSER INDUSTRIES, INC.

[

LAW DEPARTMENT - ‘OPERATIONS

ENVIRONMENTAL

LEROY L. DENOOYER, SENIOR ATTORNEY

2001 Ross Avenue, 4 1st Floor '
P. O. Box 718 (75221} .. -
“Dallag! Texas % ﬁl

fax No. 214/740-6702 or DSDN 222-6702
Telephone: 214/740-6075 or DSDN 2226075

Date; February 4, 1998

To: Brian P. Oliva

Fax; 510/337-9335

From: LeRoy L. DeNooyer .

Re: Your Letter, 29Jan98 -Enclosed

Pages: Two

Message! Brian: This correspondence confirms by telephane message to you on February 2nd.

Your ietter references the enclosure of an INVOICE for oversight work at the Emeryville facility. however,
there was no enclosure with your lefter.

Please forward the Invoice for my review and payment.
Regartls,

LeRoy L. DeNooygr

-

. i

File 76122/0740-213-105

if you have problems receiving this fax, please contact me above number. This message is being
sent on an automatic Pitney Bowes 9550, -

THIE MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE WSE OF THE INDIVIDUAL T WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED, AND CONTAINS INFORMATION THAT
IS PRIMILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. If YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT,
OR THE EMPLOYER OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELWERING THIS MESSAGE TO THE INTENDED T THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU
ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY UNAUTHORIZED DISCLOSURE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPRYING OF THIS
COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHISITED, ¥ YOU HAVE RECEVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US
IMMEDIWTELY BY TELEPHONE. THANK YOLU.




ALAMEDA COUNTY o ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
| AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor. Bay Parkway, Suite 250

January 29, 1998 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
: (510) 567-6700

ATTN: Lee L. De Nooyer

Dregsser Industries
2001 Ross Ave
Dallas TX 75201

RE: Project # 4354A - Type M
at 6521 Hollis St in Emeryville 94608

Dear Property Owner/Designee:

Our records indicate the deposit/refund account for the above
g fallen below the minimum deposit amount. To
the™account, please submit an additional deposit . of
$2,045.00, paygble to Alameda County, Environmental Health
Services.

It is expected that the amount requested will allow the project
toc be completed with a zero balance. Otherwise, more money will
be requested or any unused monies will be refunded to you or

your designee.

The deposit refund mechanism is authorized in Section 6.92.040L
of the Alameda County Ordinance Code. Work on this project will
be debited at the Ordinance specified rate, currently 594 per hour.

Please be sure to write the following identifying information on
your check: - project #

- type of project and

- site address (see RE: line above).

If you have any questions, please contact Brian Oliva
at (510) 567-6737.

Sincerely,

Boor 17 (s

Brian Oliva, HMS
Environmental Protection

c: files




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-68577

(510} 567-6700

January 292, 1998 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Lee L. Denocoyer

Dreesler Industries Inc.,
2001 Ross Avenue

Dallas, Texas 75201

Subject: Grove Valve and Regulator Facility, 6521 Hollis
: Street, Emeryville, CA 924608

Dear Mr. Dencovyer:

Enclosed you will find an invoice for oversight of the
aforementioned facility. This includes inspections, report
review, etc. The investigation/remediation work at the Grove
Valve property appears almost to be completed.

A recent inspection the site indicated that the requisite work
required by this office has been completed. Upon receipt of the
funds required, the site will be closed as to the surface leaks
related to the cutting oils discharged to the surface.

Pleage remit the sum requested so a "closure letter" may be
forwarded to you. As you are aware this sum is part of a
settlement between you company, and the District Attorney's
Office from the County of Alameda. If you have any questions,

please contact this office. The telephone number is (510)
567-6737.

Sincerely,

Breare £ QU

Brian P. Oliva, REHS, REA
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: Kevin Holloran, Env. Mng. & Engineering, 437 Industrial Lane,
PO. Box 19866, Birmingham, AL., 35219
Ariu Levi, Alameda Co.

Bob Chambers, Alameda Co. Deputy District Attorney
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***%x* Alameda County Department of Environmental Health #*##**#*
BILLING's WORKLOG: Total Deposit/Refund History for All Accounts at Site

. o b S P

Site#:

Date Open:
Date Closed:

> Project # --4354A for Payor #

Proj#

--4354A
Proj# Work Date
--4354A  04/24/96
--4354A  04/25/96
--4354A  04/29/96
--4354A 05/08/96
—¥4354A 05/08/96
--4354A  05/16/96
--4354A  05/20/96
--4354A  05/21/96
--4354a 05/23/96
--4354a 05/31/96
--4354a 05/31/96
--4354a 06/04/96

4354
05/13/96

Depogit Date

SITE INFORMATIO

StID: 794

6521

N **

EMERYIVLLE CA 54608

PAYOR INFORMATI

947

DEPQSIT HISTORY

Rece

78

¥%* WORKLOG HISTORY

Activity Description

Investigation On-Site
Write Letters
Investigation On-Site
Investigation On-Site
Meetings, Consultations
Meetings, Consultations
Investigation On-Site
Investigation On-Site
administrative charge
Review Plans/Reports

Investigation On-Site

Investigation On-Site

* Kk

ON

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR
HOLLIS S8T.

DRESSER INDUSTRIES, INC.
P.O. BOX 718

DALLAS TX 72521

*

ipt#

3854

* %k

BO
BO
BO
BO
BO
BO
adm
bo
bo

bo

Amount Received

Time
(hrs)

2.
2.

3.

$4,000.00

Amount Charged

$180.
$180
$270
$67.
$45
$45
5225
$270.
$90.
$135.
$135.

545

Qo

.00

.00

50

.00

.00

.00

00

00

00

00

.00



--4354a

--4354a

--43543

--4354a

--4354a

--4354a

--43544a

--4354a

--43543

--43543a

--4354a

--4354a

--4354a

06/05/96
06/11/96
06/18/96
06/24/96
06/26/96
06/27/96
07/02/96
07/05/96
07/18/96
07/23/96
07/30/96
08/05/96

08/12/96

Investigation
Investigation
Investigation
Investigation
Investigation
Investigation
Investigation

Investigation

On-Site
On-8ite
On-Site
On-Site
On-S8ite
On-Site
On-Site

On-8ite

Review Plans/Reports

Investigation

Investigation

On-Site

On-Site

Review Plans/Reports

Investigation

On-8ite

bo
bo
bo
bo
bo
bo
bo
bo
bo
bo

bo

$67.

$67.

$45.

$90

50

50

o

.00

$90.

$90.

594

00

00

.00

$94.

$188.

$47.

$47.

$94 .

00

090

00

Go

ao

$94.00

page

1




--4354a
~--43543
--4354a
--4354a
--4354a
—;4354a
--4354a
--4354a

--4354a

--4354a
——4354a
--4354a
--4354a
--4354a
--4354a
--43543
--43543a
--43543
--43543
--4354a3
--4354a
--43543
--4354a
--4354a
--4354a
--43543

--4354A

08/12/96
08/13/96
08/27/96
08/29/96
08/30/96
08/30/96
09/05/96
09/16/96

09/16/96

09/17/96
09/18/96
09/23/96
10/01/96
10/08/96
10/16/96
11/05/96
11/21/96
12/02/96
12/03/96
12/03/96
12/09/96

12/11/96

12/11/96

12/12/96
12/16/96
12/18/96

01/07/97

** WORKLOG HISTORY **

Write Letters

Write Letters

Inveatigation On-Site
Investigation On-Site
on site investigation
Investigation On-Site
Investigation On-Site

Investigation On-Site

office review of rpt/call

w/consultant
Investigation Cn-8Site
Write Letters

Review Plans/Reports

‘Investigation On-Site

Investigation On-Site
Investigation On-Site
Investigation On-Site
Review Plans/Reports
Review Plans/Reports
call w/consultant
Review Plans/Reports
Investigation On-Site
On-site wvisit

Review Plans/Reports
Investigation On-Site
Investigation On-Site
Investigation On-Site

Review Plans/Reports

bo
bo
bo
bo
bo
bo
bo
bo

bo

bo
bo
bo
bo
bo
bo
bo
bo
bo
bo
bo
bo
bo
bo
bo
bo
bo

BO

594.

$188.

$94

00

00

.00

$94.

$117.

$141.

$94 .

$47.

$94.

s47.

$70.

$70.

$94,

$70.

3141.

$94.

547.

$94 .

$23

0o

50

Go

Go

Go

00

00

50

50

00

50

00

00

00

00

.50

$47.

$94.

$94 .

594.

$188.

594

Y

00

0Q

00

00

.00

$94.

$141

page
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00

00




--4354A7
--4354A
--4354a

--4354a

01/29/97

02/07/97

11/25/97

11/25/97

Balance:

** WORKLOG HISTORY #*%

Meetings, Consultations
Investigation On-Site
Investigation in QCffice

On-site wvisit

BO
BO
bo

bo

Amount Refunded:

.00

.00



DECON

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. ING.

)
Christopher D. Kwoka, P.E.
Principal
23490 Connecticut Street, Hayward, CA 94545-1607
(510) 732-6444 Fax (510) 782-8584 CL#545726
-
-
_ Hillhouse
]:; :i:} TE&}: ;!i:l(;nﬁcn Hillhouse Construction
e Company, Incerporated
P j‘é@;@ff;ﬁiﬁ 224 Airport Parkway, Suite 170
paulc@killhouseconsiruction.com San Jose, CA 95110 ‘



** WORKLOG HISTORY **

Work Date Insp Activity Description / Time Spent (hrs) Amount Charged
11/25/1997 bo Investigation in Office 0.5 47 .00
11/25/1997 bo On-site visit 0.5 47.00
01/28/1998 BO Write Letters 1. 94 .00
01/28/1998 BO Review Plans/Reports 1. 94 .00
02/02/1998 BO Investigation in Office 1. 94.00
02/19/1998 BO Investigation in Office 1.5 141.00
03/12/1998 BO Investigation in Office 0.5 47.00
03/16/1998 BO Review Plans/Reports 2. 188.00
11/16/1999 tp requested closure 0.00

) 6,203.00

Balance:§ 0.00 Amount Refunded: $



@ o
Environmental Management & Engineering, Inc.

437 Industrial Lane Post Office Box 19866 B1rm1ngham AL 35219
(205) 940-7700 Fax (205) $40-T701 {377 {231 7m% 3k & od

w E A L Mt

-

January 17, 1997

Mr, Brian Oliva

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Grove Valve and Regulator Company, Emeryville, California
DRS-95-E942

Dear Mr, QOliva:

Attached is a corrected boring location map to replace Figure 2 in the "Updated Facility
Closure Activity" report dated December 27, 1996.

This new boring location map includes the existing monitoring wells at the referenced
facility and also shows the groundwater flow direction.

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please call me at (205) 940-
7700.

Thank you for your kind consideration.

Sincerely,
/

/"’\.—f‘h ,..__,.--...___ —
ennis A Lewis

Environmental Engineer
DL/jif
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Bill Tallent - w/enclosure
Mr. Lee DeNooyer - w/enclosure

Specialist in Environmental, Engineering, and Related Business Services
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Environmental Management & Engineering, Inc.

437 Industrial Lane Post Office Box 19866 Birmingham, AL 35219
(205 940-7700  Fax (206) 940-7701

December 2, 1956

Mr. Brian Oliva {
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services

Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Grove Valve and Regulator Company, Emeryville, California
DRS-95-E942

Dear Mr. Oliva:

As we discussed in our telephone conversation of November 21, 1996, Environmental
Management & Engineering, Inc. (EME) will be conducting the additional investigation of
the machine sump area requested in your letter of August 13, 1996.

We anticipate that our geologist will be on-site on December 11-12, 1996 to perform the
requested groundwater sampling and to assess the facility for additional areas of the facility
which might require investigation. The following work plan describes our proposed
groundwater investigation. ' ' '

A boring will be installed with a stainless steel hand auger approximately 25 to 50 feet
downgradient (west/northwest) of the northernmost machine sump in question. The exact
distance will be determined upon assessment of the building floor slab. As you will recall,
this was the location of the deepest soil impact and the most likely location of potential
impact to groundwater, if any. The boring will be advanced to a sufficient depth to allow
collection of a groundwater sample with a disposable bailer. Following sampling activities,
the boring will be grouted with cement, It is anticipated that a single downgradient boring
will be adequate to confirm that there has been no impact to groundwater. However, should
observations made during the investigation or sampling results reveal evidence of potential
impact to groundwater, additional investigation will be conducted in coordination with you.

Groundwater samples, including appropriate quality control blanks, will be submitted to the
American Environmental Network laboratory in Pleasant Hill, CA for analysis for Total Qil
and Grease (TOG) by EPA Method 418.1 as we have previously discussed. All sampling
and analyses will be conducted using proper decontamination and chain-of-custody
procedures. - o

The results of the described investigation will be reported to you in a timely manner
following receipt of the laboratory analytical results.

Specialist in Environmental, Engineering, and Related Business Services




A W

' Environmental Manag.'tt & Engineering, Inc .

Mr. Brian Oliva

Alameda County Health Care Services
December 2, 1996

Page 2

We will be in contact with you to confirm a schedule prior to our arrival at the site. Please
let us know if you have any comments or questions. As always, we appreciate your
assistance with this project.

Thank you for your kind consideration.

Sincerely,

Kevin Holloran

Environmental Specialist

KH/jjf

cc: Mr. Bill Tallent
Mr. Lee DeNooyer
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Environmental Management & Engineering, Inc.

437 Industrial Lane Post Office Box 19866 Birmingham, AL 35219
(205) 940-7700 Fax (205) 940-7T701

September 20, 1996

Mr. Brian Oliva

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Grove Valve and Regulater Company, Emeryville, California
Machine Sump Area Investigation
DRS-95-E942

Dear Mr, Oliva:

I am writing to confirm our telephone conversation of September 16, 1996 in which we
discussed the schedule for the removal of the remaining equipment located at the above
referenced facility, As you will recall, we anticipate that this will be accomplished by mid-
November. It is our understanding that we have your permission to defer submission of the
work plan for the further investigation of the machine sump area until the equipment is
removed and the need for investigation of any other areas is assessed. We will keep you
informed of progress with the equipment removal and will let you know when we have a
more exact date.

Please let us know if you have any questions or comments. We very much appreciate your
assistance with this project.

Thank you for your kind consideration.
Sincerely,

A T

Kevin Holloran
Environmental Specialist

KH/nk
Enclosure

ce: Mr. Bill Tallent
Mr. Lee DeNooyer

Specialist in Environmental, Engineering, and Related Buginess Services
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Environmental Management & Engineering, Inc.

437 Industrial Lane Post Office Box 19866 Birmingham, AL 35219
(205) 940-7700  Fax (205) 940-7701

August 22, 1996

Mr. Brian Oliva

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Grove Valve and Regulator Company, Emeryville, California
DRS-95-E9%42

Dear Mr. Oliva:

We have received your response to our report dated July 2, 1996 regarding the investigation
of the soils impacted by cutting oils beneath two machine sumps at the above referenced
facility. In regard to your request for the submission of a workplan proposing additional
investigation of the groundwater in the area, we hereby request that submission of this plan
be deferred until such time that all remaining equipment has been removed from the
premises. As you note in your letter, additional areas which may require investigation may
come to light and, with your permission, we would prefer to address these and any other
relevant closure issues in a single closure work plan. We feel that this would be the most
efficient and economical approach for everyone involved.

In your comments regarding the creosote-impregnated wooden floor blocks, you refer to the
"completion” of their removal, At this time, none of the blocks have been removed from
service. We feel that the blocks provide a viable working surface which is an integral part
of the buildings construction and that they present no significant risk to the environment in
their present state. Should demolition or remodeling require removal of any of the blocks
in the fature, the removed blocks would then become a waste material and would be
characterized and properly disposed as such. In regard to the fire risk associated with the
blocks, this type of flooring is very common and has passed many fire inspections, both by
fire department and insurance carrier inspectors. We do not feel that they present any more
fire risk than other common building materials such as wood framing, paneling, etc.

éyacialist in Environmental, Engineering, and Related Business Servicresj_.\t



Environmental Manag‘t & Engineering, Inc .

Mr. Brian Oliva

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
August 22, 1996

Page 2

Please contact me or Kevin Holloran at (205)940-7700 if you have any questions. We
appreciate your assistance with this project and look forward to your response.

Thank you for your kind consideration.
Sincerely,
)%j s )gj oot

Gene J. Gonsoulin, Ph.D.
President

GIG:njk
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Lee DeNooyer
Mr. Bill Tallent
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ALAMEDA !u!;NTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS D’ISIDN

DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET printedds/13/96
— !
SITE INFORMATION T StID: 794 Site#: 4354
PROJECT#: 4354A
Grove Vale & Regulator PROJECT TYPE:*#*% M *kk
6521 Hollis St INSP: Brian Qliva
Emeryville 94608 ACCT. SHEET PG #:
Site Contact: B == =
Site Phone : 214-740-6075
PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION PAYOR INFORMATION

Dresser Industries
2001 Ross Ave

Dallas TX 75201 #947
Owner Contact: Payor Contact:
Owner Phone : Payor Phone : 214-740-6075
Hours Money
Time Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
Date Action Taken In Out Depstd Balnce Depositd Balance
Recpt# 783854
05/13/96 Deposit of $4,000.00 @ $90/hour  +44.44 +44:444,000.00 4,000.00
05/13/96 Admin. Charge: 1 hour  ..... ..... 1.00 43 .44 90.00 3,910.00

P A A e s g A R RS R T ATy AU AV AV A A AT RS e .~ e A E e PR v

tht  Sole S
4|24 m,va‘L 3.0
§l¥ Cnduikn S
s/ v ade 75
5/ie ghore a4, 3

UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT

State Forms A,B & C

PROJ COMPLETED BY : ATTACH: __ Billing Adjustment¥
DATE OF COMPLETION  : DATE SENT TO BILLING:
TOTAL COST OF PROJECT: REFUND AMOUNT: Rev. 5/95

* Billing adjustment forms needed when site is in our UST program. REPORT: WrkSuth (Admin }
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*%**%x Alameda County Department of Environmental Health ***#**
Deposit/Refund Account History

Printed: 01/18/2000

** PROJECT INFORMATION **

Project#: --4354A Date Open: 05/13/1996 Date Closed:
Payor Information: Site Information:
DRESSER INDUSTRIES, INC. GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR
P.O. BOX 718 : 6521 HQOLLIS ST.

DALLAS TX 72521 EMERYIVLLE CA 924608

** DEPOSIT HISTORY **

Deposit Date .Receipt# Amount Received
05/13/1996 783854 $ 4,000.00
03/16/1998 805504 S 2,045.00
06/12/1998 806117 $ 158.00

) 6,203.00

*% WORKLOG HISTORY *+*

Work Date Insp Activity Description / Time Spent (hrs) Amount Charged
04/24/1996 BO Investigation On-Site 2. 180.00
04/25/1996 BO Write Letters 2. 180.00
04/29/1996 BO Investigation On-Site 3 270.00
05/08/1996 BO Investigation On-Site 0.75 67.50
05/08/1996 BO Meetings, Consultations 0.5 45.00
05/16/1996 BO Meetings, Consultations 0.5 45.00
05/20/1996 BO Investigation On-Site 2.5 225.00
05/21/1996 BO Investigation On-Site 3. . 270.00
05/23/1996 adm administrative charge 1. 90.00
05/31/1996 bo Review Plans/Reports 1.5 135.00
05/31/1996 bo Investigation On-Site 1.5 135.00
06/04/1996 bo Investigation On-Site 0.5 45,00
06/05/1996 bo Investigation On-Site 0.75 67.50
06/11/1996 bo Investigation On-Site 0.75 67.50
06/18/1996 bo Investigation On-Site 0.5 45 .00
06/24/1996 bo Investigation On-Site 1. 90.00
06/26/1996 bo Investigation On-Site 1. 90.00
06/27/1996 bo Investigation On-Site 1. 90.00
07/02/1996 bo Investigation On-Site 1. 94 .00
07/05/1996 bo Investigation On-Site 1. 94 .00
07/18/1996 bo Review Plansg/Reports 2. 188.00

07/23/1996 bo Investigation On-Site 0.5 47.00
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ORESSER
INDUSTRIES

DRESSER INDUSTRIES. INC. « EXECUTIVE QFFICES » 2001 ROSS AVENUE » DALLAS TEXAS 75207

LeRCY L. DeNOOYER
SEMIOR ATTORMEY  ENVIRONMENTAL

LAY DCFARTMENT

May 9, 1996

Certified Mail No. P 394 571 208

Mr. Brian P. Oliva
Alameda County Health Care Services

Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Grove Valve and Regulator Facility
6521 Hollis Street, Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Oliva:
Response is made to your letter of April 25, 1996 to Timothy P. Walker.

Enclosed, please find Dresser’s check in the amount of $4,000, to cover the costs
associated with the closure of the Grove facility.

Sincerely yours

W) My

LeeL.. DeNooyer

fenclosure

cC: R. A. Langenheim, HQ-41 w/o doc.
Linda Nabors, HQ-44 w/ doc.
T. P. Walker, OH&S, w/o doc.

POLBOY 718 DALLAS TX /52270718 » TELEPHONE 214/740-6075 « TELEX £719404 » SACSIMILE 214/740-8702



f _ o | q!
| e o m ‘ OFFICE OF “THE, AUDITOR. CONTROLLER l T 5181 ?é |

Ne 783854
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT
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DRESSER INDU§TRIES, INC. Corporate Headquarters - 4 4 4 9 5 9
_P.0.Box 718 , Dallas, Texas 76221 REMITTANCE ADVICE y

DATE »| IVehcE DESCRIPTION INVOICE AMOUNT DISCOUNT NET AMOUNT :
05-P8-96 DEPOSIT - CLEANUP/CLOBURE OF GROVE $4,000.00
VALVE FACILITY STATEMENT 04-25-96
V- gobo

DETACH CHECK BEFORE DEPOSITING
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY,, RM. 250, ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 (510)567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9355

HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR INSPECTION REPORT
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . : .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

3

v

Wiy

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

. DEPARTMENT QOF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
April 25, 1996 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6777
Timothy P. Walker
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe
0ld Federal Reserve Building
400 Samson Street
San Francisco, CA 54111

Subject: Grove Valwve and Regulator Co., 6521 Hollis Street,
Cakland, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Walker:

Pursuant to the meeting held with the Alameda District Attorney’s
Office, regarding the aforementioned facility, I hereby request
that Grove Valve, or its successor corporation(s) submit the sum
of four thousand dollars ($4000.00) to this office, for the
oversight of the cleanup/closure of the Grove Valve facility.

This deposit will be used by this office to cover the costs
associated with the cleanup of the site. These costs include
site visits, review of reports and other ancillary activities
included in the proper closure of a facility. The funds will be
deposited in a "deposit/refund" account, with time spent on the
project being subtracted at an hourly rate. Any time remaining
in the account will be returned to Grove Valve. Please make the
check payable to "County of Alameda Health Servicesg Agency".

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call this
office. The number is {(510) 567-6737.

Sincerely,

@A&.R (0

Brian P. Oliva, REHS, REA
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: @il Jensen, Alameda County Deputy District Attorney
Ariu Levi, Manager, North Area, Alameda County

(he
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., RM. 250, ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 {510)567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9355

HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR INSPECTION REPORT
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Alameda County
District Attorney’s Office
Thornas J. Orloff, District Attormey

April 12, 1996

Timothy P. Walker
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe o
Qld Federal Reserve Building i
400 Sansome Street -
San Francisco, CA 94111 o
2-;
[ »
£
o

Re:  People v. Dresser et. al

Dear Mr. Walker :

Enclosed is our draft of the proposed Stipulation. We have incorporated the
terms of the payment to the California District Attorneys Association which we

discussed at our meeting.

Please call me to discuss the matter after you have had a chance to review the

Stipulation.

Very truly yours,

THOMAS J. ORLOFF
District Attorney

. 1

A Jensen
r Deputy District Attorney

q
f

enclosure

cc:  LeRoy L. DeNooyer, Dresser Industries Inc.
Alameda County Department of Environmental Protection

Consumer & Environmentat Protection Division, Airport Cerporate Centre, 7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400, Oakland, CA 94621 Phone 569-5281 Fax 569-03C8
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FoCHARD O WALUS

\...,j__ﬂ MUNICIFAL UTILITY DISTRICT . DIRECTOR OF WASTEWATER

January 25, 1996

District Attorney’s Office, Alameda County
Consumer and Environmental Protection Division
7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400

Qakland, CA 94621

Attention Eric Nenneman:

Re: Grove Valve and Regulator Inspection

On November 29, 1995 Brian Oliva of Alameda County Department of Health contacted our
office regarding a possible hydraulic oil discharge to the sanitary sewer from the Grove Valve
and Regulator company.

The District conducted an inspection of the facility on December 8, 1995 and December 21,
1995 to determine the facility’s compliance with the provisions of its Wastewater Discharge
Prevention Permit and District Ordinance 311. The inspection did not identify any violations
of Permit or Ordinance provisions.

If jrou have any questions please contact me at (510) 287-1630.

Sincerely,
!/ . /" “J{/’:/.f ," ) - .;;‘
Wit (A5
THOMAS C. PAULSON

Supervising Wastewater Control Representative
Source Control Division

TCP:RAM;

[permit]grove_corr.wp

dgummpiiva,» Alameda County DHS
B111 Tallent Grove Valve and Regulator

P.O. BOX 24055 . OAKLAND , CA 384623-1055 . (510) 287.1405
BOARD OF DIRECTORS JORN A COLEMAN , KATY FOULKES . JOHN M. GIOIA
FRANK MELLON . NANCY J. NADEL . MARY SELKIRK . KENNETH H. SIMMONS
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GROVE VARLVE DOAKLAND TEL ‘No. Nov 20,95 10:32 No.0Ql14d4 P.01

_ (]

I GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR COMPANY
1 6529 Hollis Street
Oskland, CA 94608

Tel.(510) 655-7700 Fax.(510) 420-2150

PLANT SERVICES
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES -~ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

C0:FHENTIAL

TO: Gil Jensen/Files C~%/’ff% A B

MEMORANDUM

DATE: November 20, 1995
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FROM: Brian P. Oliva, REHS, REAQ}U Lowd a

SUBJ: Grove Valve and Regulator, 6521 Hollis Street, Emeryville,
CaA 94608

On November 20, 1995, at 9:15 am, I entered the aforementioned
facility for the purpose of the continued investigation of a
complaint that was received by this office regarding "illegal
discharge" of hazardous wastes to the sanitary sewer system. The
facility is in the process of closing down and transferring all
the equipment to Texas. I had previously requested that the
operators contact this office when the time came to remove the
equipment in the area of heavy rubber press referenced in the
complaint. I donned a tyvek suit, rubber gloves, and proceeded
to enter the sub flooring, through an access hatch located next
to the large rubber presses.

Inspection of a sump in the area of press #821 indicated that a
sump pump had been employed to divert overflow from the press
area to the sanitary sewer. The sump pump itself had bee
removed This information was supplied by Mr. Bill Tallent, plant
manager for the facility. A sample was obtained form the sump
area. A duplicate sample was given to Robin Spencer, the
consultant of record for the facility. Several photographs were
taken of the sump, sump area, and the line that, according to Mr.
Tallent, was (attached) discharging to the sanitary sewer system.

I asked Mr. Tallent how long the sump pumping system had been in
use, who installed it, and why it was installed; he stated that
he did not know. I requested he supply the information to me {in
other words, find out). He said he would look into it. He also
advised me that in light of the fact that the facility was
closing down, there were disgruntled employees, that the
complaint had probably been the result of such a case. He
further showed me on of the machine presses in sump area of
question, and that there were lose bolts on the press allowing
for discharge of oil into the sump. On checking, the bolts were
indeed lose. Photograph(s) of the machine were taken.

The samples that I had obtained were immediately transported to
the Alameda County Environmental Health Laboratory for chemical
analysis. The samples are to be tested for TPH-D.




Following the receipt of the "chain of custody" from the EH Lab,
I contacted the Alameda County District Attorneys Office to
inform the Office of the specifics of my investigation. In a
conversation will Gil Jensen, deputy district attorney., T was
advised to continue my investigation. I received a call from the
consultant for the facility advising me that they were geoing to
continue sampling immediately. In light of the fact that the
machinery/equipment was being moved, and the availability of time
for sampling was limited, I returned to the site immediately.

Split samples from the aqua-syn reservoir, in a room adjacent to
the press room were obtained, as well as samples of the
condensate from pipes in the rubber press rcom. The samples were
taken to the EH lab as well, for heolding and possible analysis.
Approximately twelve (12) photographs were taken as well. These
photograph were taken on November 20, and 21, 1885.

On Tuesday, November 21, I was contacted by Eric Nenneman, form
the DA’ office in order to continue the investigation of the
facility. On Monday, November 27, 1995 a "joint"
inspection/investigation of the facility will be undertaken.

On Monday, November 27, 1995, a meeting was held with the
Corporate executives of Grove, the attorney for Grove, and
consultants for Grove. The Al Co DA’s invesgtigators conducted
interviews with the Grove personnel, as well as touring the area
cf the referenced sump. Abstracts of the interview will be
requested from the DAs office.

On Monday, December 4, 1995, the results of the "Total 0il and
Grease" (TOG) laboratory results were completed. The amount of
TOG in parte per million (PPM) was 21,000 ppm. The analytical
results were relayed to the Al Co. Diastrict Attorney’s office.
At that time I was requested by the DA’s office to contact EBMUD
in order to co-ordinate the investigation. Previously, this
office had been in contact with Ray Maxwell, from EBMUD. He
advised me that their agency would be investigating the site and
otherwise inspecting the facility.

On Thursday, December 14, the investigation material was faxed to
Ray Maxwell of EBMUD. It included the summary of information on
the complaint, the results of the chemical laboratory analysis,
and a copy of the complaint as received by DOHS. This
information is confidential.

Brian P. Oliva, REHS, REA
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Department of Health
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3 .. ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

COMPLAINT FORM

COMPLAINT RECD. By ___6- Hollinshed DATE:_ Oct 11, 1995 TIME: _ 2:15pm

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR
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HAZARDQUS WASTE GENERATOR INSPECTION REPORT

'ATLAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., Rm. 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
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I WALVE AND REGULATOR COMPANY

e/t

. §529 HOLLIS STREET. OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94608
- (510} 665.7700  FAX (510) 420-2150

July 24, 1995

The recent acquisition of Grove by Dresser Industries has created a large pool of
manufacturing facilities many of which duplicate each other. Due to this duplication Grove
Valve and Regulator Company is announcing the closure of our Oakland, California offices
and manufacturing facility. The plant will cease operations by October and be closed
entirely by December 1995.

As we look strategically at the future we feel we will meet or exceed our customers’ needs
solely from our Houston/Stafford area location. The Stafford plant is now in operation and
shipped its first valve in May of this year. Grove wants to assure ail of our established
supplier base that this transition and move from Oakland to Stafford should have no impact
on the immediate business at hand. The challenge now exists to develop a strategy that will
continue our valued relationship in support of our new facility, for the years to come.

If you have any questions or concerns about this matter, please contact me directty.
Very truly yours,
(NAG S,
Kenneth G. Banks
President

MISSION STATEMENT
Working togather, with our customears and suppliers, to manufacture the best valve and regulator products for the ofi, gas, and
process industries; with a cormmitment to quality, reliability, and safety, while providing a clean and heatthy work ervironmen..
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2 . 1_AR 3___GROUND
1_soup KLioun 3_eas | 1_soup 2Xlouo 3_6As | MO 3o 2%KWATER  S___OTHER EXTENT OF RELEASE__{
CONTAINER DESCRIPTION {USE CODES ON REVERSE]
IXED 1__INSULATED CONTAINER CAPAGITY  1__ bs.
RTABLE 2 PRESSURIZED CONTAINER LEVEL OF CONTAINER 23Cgal.
3 MOBLE 3__ARMORED TYPE = ' CoNTANER B &2 | materiaL 2 _{ I S O350
CHEMIGAL OR TRADE NAME  {(PRINT OR TYPE} DOTID NO. DOT HAZARD CAS NQ.
CLASS
PHYSICAL STATE STORED PHYSICAL STATE RELEASED QUANTITY RELEASED 1__Bs. | ENVIRONMENTAL CONTAMINATION | (USE CODES ON REVEASE)
2 gal 1__AlR 3__ GROUND
1_SOUD 2 LOUID3_GAS | 1_SOUD Z2_LIUD 3 GAs | _ a_ouft 2_WATER 9__OTHER EXTENT OF RELEASE
CONTAINER DESCRIPTION (USE CODES ON REVERSE)
1_-_FXED 1__ INSULATED CONTAINER CAPACITY 1__ bs.
2___PORTABLE 2__ PRESSURRED CONTAINER LEVEL OF CONTAINER 2
3 MOBLE 3 ARMGRED TYPE___ CONTAINER ___ | MATERAL ___ _ —— e — —3_ot

MORE THAN 2 SUBSTAHCES INVOLVED?

YES x NO {LIST ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON REVERSE SIDE)

2A 8B C D

SPECIAL 1.A B C D A B C D 1A B C D 5A B CUOD 6A B C D
sTupies  LOGAL STATE .
UsE . P e USE -
HAZMAT IDENTIFICATION SOURCES (CHECK BEST DESCFIIP’TDRIS) HAZMAT CASUALTIES
PERSONNEL . - i - REFEAENCE MATERIAL ~ C
19__ ON-SITE FIRE s&mncss -~ 2i_poT umun. ; : Nunasn OF " "NUMBER OF - ~ : NUMBER OF
)__OFF-SITE FIRE SERVICES . 2A__MSDS. : - DECONTAMINATED - INJURIES - FATALITIES
40__ON-STE NON-FIRE senwces 24§ Pmcmnﬁsleus RESPONDING — e —
60___OFF-SITE NON-FIRE SEﬂVlces 25 _ PRIVATE INFO SOURCE AGENCY PERSONNEL — e — — —— e — —— e —
54__CHEMIST 26__ COMPUTER SOFTWARE —_ —
58__ TOX CENTER 27___SHIPPING PAPERS OTHERS - —_—— —_——— —
E9__ CHEMTREG $8___NO REFERENCE MATERIAL USED
99__OTHER $__OTHER
VEHICLE MAKE/YEAR VEHICLE LICENSE NO. | STATE VEHICLE ID NO, {VIN) CADOTAUCACC NO. COMPANY NAME
e Se— b — -
REPORTING OFFlCEJ_iI HAMEAD NG, (PRINTOR TYFE) DATE COMMENTS ON BACK?
EC’y\ Ouioa vz 5‘/f‘?[’?’«34 XK ¥es __no




ST LULED |

) s B . ¥ T I R Y
PROPERTY USE and‘OUNDING AREA TYPE tMENT OF RELEASE
100 Public Assemb!y : 762 Hazmat Chem Mfg 950 Railroad 1 Confined to Vehicle/Equipment
200 Educational 767 Petrcleum Refinery 861 Freeway 2 Confined to Room of Origin
300 Health Care 800 Storage 962 County/City Road 3 Confined to Floor of Origin -
400 Residential 931 Open Land 863 Private Road 4 Confined to Structure of Origin ‘ :
500 Morcantila, Business 936 Vacant Lot 965 Rest Stop/Vista Point & Confined to Proparty Use of Origin -~ -
600 . Industial, Utility . 941  Open Sea - . 966 - Scale/inspection Facility 7 Release Beyond Property Use of Origin
€650 Agricultural 942 Harbor/Port 039 Other - Explain in 8 NO RELEASE
700 Manufacturing - 948 LakePond/River . ==~ comments section g Other - Explain in comments saction
: T ¢ Undetermined
. CONTAINER TYPE . LEVEL OF CONTAINER CONTAINER MATERIAL
11 Dum ' ... 31 SumpPit 11 Ground Level 1 Iron, Steal & Other lron Allays
12 Cylinder 32 Pond of Surface 30 Above Ground 2 Aluminum & Aluminum Alloys
13 Canor Bottle Impoundment 40 Below Ground 3 Caopper, Brass, Bronze, & Other Copper Alloys
14 Carboy 33 Wall 4 Plastic/Fiberglass, Rigid
15 Boxor Carton 41 Vehicular Fuel Tank 5 Plastic, Flexible
16 Bag o 88 NO CONTAINER 6 Wood, Paper, Textile, & Cellulose Products
21 TankorSile - 99  Other - Explainin 7 Glass, Pottery & Clay ’
{incl vehicla can;o tanks) comments section 8 NQO CONTAINER
22 Pipe 00 Undetermined 9 Other - Explain in comments section
24 - Machinery or Process o : 0 Undetermined
Equipment

-2 et

:.‘I

COMMENTS:
S/ 9Y-F *es;xwﬂerﬂ +a apage Teom, CDM&V pEs o F 2He pin b 5t 1icllis Shect T wwat@e whexe*hme

WS 4 giren, (u?auag '&M:\& n 41{0 -é émm.ﬂe@m A the Polce bp,ﬂ'{‘, warss macl‘zi M@Q&?I&m
Maln es asl:éx-oae &A@&‘@A&v Co weye. ptesmee:('es‘km a vV and) bod o E: U & ek mQQms Ka bust
.I.\fn L)i‘br ﬂ\c&w -Pk\.,wm&'r{:a. ﬁu\iry Lo ‘MJLOE u&a Z—S‘(bw Asains mé&@&ukﬁuﬂw
avft w#\ S NGO A ‘fhw[( ;m(;{ m,we& guﬁf e méfeﬂ«; 019 é( ‘f&e Z—z“f.ai&\ A#aum:» auxz{ sm\&a.w SEeee !Me, SP('{
54,%(@ Wi ‘(&ke,\ 61&&%“4, hfaf’ e Wotles be,n( wns a b hed («fer ad il Tollmw\mﬂm' -

IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS

Incidents that involve the following ghall oot be reported: .

1. Petroleum spills of less than 42 gallons from vehicular fuel tanks. -
2. Sewage overflows. 7
3, Leaks in low-prassure fuel lines 1o residential properties.

CHANGE: If the information en a previously submitted form needs to be changed mark the CHANGE box and submit form with the correct information.

DELETE: N a certain repert neads to be delated from the database mark the DELETE box, complate sections A, B, C, and L, and submit form.

A OES Control No is assigned when making phone notification to OES Warming Center. [Phone 1-800-852-7550 or (916) 4274341},
B . - Enterthe data (month day and year). nofification and completion time of the incident {use 2400 hr clock). Enter completion date; if d’ fferent
from incident date. -

D Check the appropnata weather desmptor(s) at the ime of the incident and mdicama the: approxunate temparature in ° F.

. _ Enter property use and surrounding erea codes. Indicate the entity responsible for property management. - .
E Check the item(s} that describe(s) the cause of the incident, the type of equipment involved in the |nc:dent, and the mobnle propefty type, il any.
F Check the itam{s) that indicate(s) which action(s).you took as a responder o the incident. -
G List the chemical or the trade name(s) of the hazardous material(s) involvad in the incident. Include information required in the boxes.
Chack the information in the box{es) that dascribe(s) the hazardous material. Use the appropriate codes for Extent of Release, Container Type,
Level of Container, and Container Material.
If mora than two (2) hazardous materials were involved check YES and enter the information in the comments section.
This section is used for special studies. The first three numbers are for your agency's use; the last 1hree are for state use. leave blank unless -
otharwise directed. {
Check item(s) describing who identified the material and how it was identified. Enter number of hazardous material casualties suffered by
responding agency personnel and others (including the public) in spaces provided.
K vehicle/mobile property was involved in the incident, enter information about that vehicle.
Print your full name or your 1D aumber and enter the date of report. Mark Yes or No to indicate whether there are additional commenits.

-

rx e
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ATAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
white - lab - DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS

QAKIAND o
pink -~ fac. file (415] 271-4320

IABORATORY SERVICE RRQUEST

SITENBME (T2 UDE uéL\/&'-f PESULATOR < SEND ANALYTICAL REFORT TO ABGVE OR:
ADIRESS &5277 ”mri st _Ceyyvilde.
SAMPLE SUBMITTED TO: [ exSc- £ e

/ »
DATE SuRMTTTED O/ 12 (74 :
SEND INVOICE TO: (=i renpn (AT ATTN
%ﬁ% (v TT YPE MATERTAT AROCUND o
= OBSERVATT ANALYSIS
NO- r 50]:[4 GR ) m m - +i Y\{ :\-’ -} f.(;.
o ' ~ - “ - gg R VAL N X
Yol S 2 5/!'?;-"?—’4‘ H ropa f'r*’L?!/f ! ,i L LN {@,703 bomplio 4 v ,[_,,L,i _hai:\w L- Aok 11; e 0 ,
giex sl sf{‘ﬁ’fq’f [ e ’2 oz, b T Ti




’ ‘

7 Alameda County Urban Runoff Clean Water Program S T
//////// A Consortium of Local Ageimles SRR

‘ Municipality: l\nb Ul Date of inspection:
S | Agency Conductin lnspecno AUO v ot UezVhar  Date of last inspection:
Inspector: rﬂ DA Facility 1D #: 2944

Standard Industrial and Commercial Business Inspection Checklist A Page 1 of 6

1. Name of Facility: Greve Ualve + Qﬁ&le'(‘DfL 2. ACURID#:

3. Starting Date of Business: 4, Businesk Owner: G (Z-Ddi / 5/“7\.' -

5. Facility Contact (include titlel: @ [ | TInlet 6. Phons No. of Contact: (,5& )60

7. Site Address: GYQ? Wolly, ST Elmﬂe_,\ U\H < Ca_© q‘ﬁ‘)og

8. Mailing Address: P e

9. Property Owner [if different from Bu;iness Owner); - 10. Phone No. of Property Owner:
SKME S

11. Mailing Address for Property Owner:

yrm 2
12. Business Type: Mo [ _! 2c . | 13. Standard Industrial Classificatioil Codes: 3'44"'
14. Does facility have Spill Prevention Plans?: ‘-ﬁ.ﬂd yes m/ no [0 ]
15. Is facility covered under a NPDES permit to discharq;e storm water? general &) individual 0 none 9’7

Pachage Lumt

noned air quality sanitary sewer Eﬂ/ underground storage tanks

16. Is facility covered under any other permits? E 6mq

17. Operating Schedule: Continues throughout year @ Seasonat O {circle the menths that the facility is in
operation) Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

is storm water sampled? yas OJ . ho @ ves, indicate sampling locations on/taﬁitv layout.

Sampling method: Sample monitefing: Parameters tested for:

grab O last sapagling pH O T8s O
composite [J . date cil & grease [J bicassay 2
other / frequency of conductivity other

/ sampling ' T

Attach map(s) that |dent|fy and describe locations of storm drains/inlets, outdoor/i ndoor (storm and sewer) drams. stor
water conveyance structures, storage areas, unit process areas, vehicle and heavy equipment wash and maintenance
areas, and storm water sampling locations. If facility operator cannot provide an existing map, include a sketch on pag
6.

See Attachment A for sample facility map. 4 M >

B:\REVISE.TBL ; OCT 08, 1983 CITY OF DAKLAND



Facility Name: Gooue Uﬂf] {U & Fac ID#:

.)

Date: 12~ 1l -4=

Standard Inspection Checklist A Page 2 of 6

Ne o RN

10.
1.
12,
13.

How are outdoor storage areas cleaned swept 0 wiped O absorbent piaterial I other:

How coften are outdoor storage areas cleaned? f/

Are materials stored in specified areas? yes [] no O
Are storage containers (including drums) inspected regularly fo;;va/c:s and leaks? ves ] no [
Are storage containers (including drums) free of cracks!leal/c;? yes O no OJ
Are the coversflids of containers kept closed or are contaihers not exposed to rainwater? yes [] no [J

If storage containers are cleaned, describe how wagh water and/or the residual material is disposed.

4
/
Is the surface of the siorage area d and impermeable? yes O no O
Where do surface drains in this gréa discharge? no drains J siorm drains O  sanitary 0  unknown [J
Is the outdoor storage area'gdvered and unaxposed to rainwater? yes [ no O
Has the potential for stopt water runon or runoff from the storage areas been _eliminated‘? ves [J no 7
Is the ground surfa of any stains or other signs of poliutants? yes (OJ no O

Describe best
storm water

agement practices (BMPs) used to prevent materiais from outdoor storage areas from contacting
d discharging to storm drains.

1. Are the lids on any waste dumpsters and/or trash compactors onsite kept closed? yes & noOl
2. Are dumpsters andfor frash compactors inspected regularly for cracksfeaks? yes 2/ no [
3. Are dumpsters and/or trash compactors free of cracks/ieaks? yed /' no O
4. s the area free of litter? yes & no O
5. Where do drains discharge? no drains [D/storm drains O  sanitary O unknown O
6. Is waste storage area covered from rainfall? ves [ no O
7. Has the potential for storm water runon or runoff from the waste disposal areas been eliminated? yes D/ no O
8. Is the fioor/ground surface free of any stains or other signs of poliutants on the floor? ' yesEr~ no O
9.

Describe BMPs used to prevent pollutants from waste disposal areas from contacting storm water and discharging
to storm drains.

™ tee 04, o(ﬁ/tmﬁq wood Bmps gt Quuveadis
M l/)'l "L; 0 ) ©

BAREVISE.TEL ; OCT 13, 1903 CITY OF DAKLARD
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Facility Name: (Rove Uckll‘ﬁ, o Rern k oA - Fac ID# 1 qﬁd
Date: L~ -973 0 |
Standard Inspection Checklist A : Page 3 of 6

1. Are vehicles and/or heavy equipment parked onsite?
How often are parking areas cleaned? a/J - /\Q-L’»Qﬂ—’p i g“‘*"—fp*
3. Describe method for cleaning parking areas. v
4. Where do drains in parking areas discharge? no drains [0 storm drains E/ sanitary (] unknown [J
5. Are parking areas covered or enclosed? yes O Nno @/'
6. Are parking areas or access roads free of any sign of past spills? ves E]/ no O
7. Are parking areas or access roads free of signs of excessive leaking from oil and/or motor fluids?

yves {Q/ no I:Il

. Where do drains in repair and maintenance areas discharge?

no drains orm drains 00  sanitary OJ unknown O

2. Are repair and maintenance activity areas onsite enclosed orcovered and unexposed to yes O no O

rainwater?

3. Has the potential for storm water runon or ru

from repair/maintenance areas been
eliminated? .

yes [ no O

4, Is the floor/ground surface of repai
pollutants?

aintenance area free of any stains or other signs of

ves [

Where do draing in wash areas discharge? no drain [0 recycled O storm drains {J sanitary O unknown O

1.
2. |s wash area covered or enclosed and unexposed to rainwater? yes {0 no O
3. Has the potentiat for storm water runon or runoff from the wash-drea been eliminated? yes O no O
4, |s the floor of the wash area free of any stains or other s of pollutants? yes OJ no O
5.

Describe BMP’s used to minimize the discharge of pbllutants from access roads and vehicle
and heavy equipment parking, repair, maintenarice, and wash areas to storm water.

Rooftop

Describe the potential for pollutants from rooftop equipment to be exposed to storm water runoff (e.g. condensation,

exhaust gas, emissigns, expoesed mogors/pumps, etc.). N
P ﬁb. oz d an

BAREVISE.TEL ; OCT 08, 1993 CITY OF DAKLAND
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Facility Name: @{00(’_ U 0'-«‘ Vo QFQ Fac iD# Q_CI\{
Date: 12~ =973

Standard Inspection Checklist A Page 4 of 6

1. How often are storm drain inlsts (including catch basins) inspected, maintained, and/or cleaned?

2. Describe method of cleaning. vacuum OO flush with-water(] other:

3. Describe any testing for illicit connections to the storm drdin system conducted by the facility

(e.g. visual inspection, dye tests, ete,).

y be exposed to storrn water {e.g. process and/or work areas, indoor
. ate.}, fill out appropriate section of Attachment B.

4. If there are any gther areas onsite that
storage arsas, materials handling a

all areas of the facili ave been described [ sae Attachment B for further information [

5. PBriefly describe BMPs ta
a spiil occur.

to prevent spills from entering the storm drain system and methods for clean-up should

e

Estimate degree of material exposure to storm water using Code: C - None
1 - Little Potential for exposure to storm water
2 - Some potential for exposure to storm water
3 - Great potential for exposure to storm water

{Code) Describe Materials if appropriate:

Raw Materials used in processing or
production

Finished Materials
Hazardous Substances

whaw o podedall Mmﬂo«l

|
Metals {especially copper, lead, zinc}
solids (e.g. metal scraps) and solutions O

Waste Products
Other

B —————————.,

HAREVISE.TEL ; OCT 08, 1993 CITY OF OAKLAND



Facility Name: Qzp o Uo,(d e + Eg\u_,\ ) Eac ID#: v
Dgte: i P ;L\%‘ J 6

Standard Inspection Checklist A Page 5 of 6

1. For each area of activity, indicate a numericai code to describe the level of potential discharge to the storm
drains AND a letter code to describe the type of potentiai discharge found.

Level of Potential Discharge: Type of Potential Discharge:

0 - not applicable for facility A - illicit connection

1 - little-potential for pollutant discharge to storm drains B - where drain discharges unknown

2 - some potential for poliutant discharge to storm © C - activity area and/or material exposed te storm
drains water

3 - great potential for pollutant discharge to storm D - other (please specify)
drains

Areas of Activity:

Outdoor Material Storage Areas ' - : @
Waste Disposal Areas O
Rocftop Equipment (- pw 5‘\¢\=>PEL
Vehicle and Heavy Equipment Storage and Maintenance Areas
parking areas and access roads L C - Cang
repair and maintenance areas 0
wash areas O
Other Areas: .
2. ls a General Permit required? yes O ne 3~ questionable* [J m&ﬂuf:eec!iue ‘K}“ “\9\
*need clarification from Regional Water Quality Control Board whether permit is required. LT AN
3. Does the facility have a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Ptan (SWPPP)? " yas M " no {Z’
4, Did the inspector use facility’s SWPFP during the inspection? - yes [ no @
5. Describe outreach performed by inspector to promote the Alameda County Urban Runoff Clean Water Program.
general ACURCWP brochure O industrial brochure
verbal & BMP handouts {describe beiow) [
Informed facility that General Permit may be necessary [J Other {describe below) 3
-
6. Follow-up Activities: None B/Warning Notice O
Informal Violation 0 Formal Violation [
If a violation was identified, indicate date of follow-up inspection if scheduled: /
no follow-up inspection necessary O follow-up inspection to be scheduled at a later date(]

7. Tima to perform inspection: ; - hours

Recommended actions:

Mg — e dops bhtn o liudedolreod

M%Wwwﬁc

Commees: o Sencl dwad) Limdug

AL

Facility Representative Signature: W Date: /2 »d "ﬂ 3

Print Facility Rep. Name: é, Z[ Z & z[é <) Q Inspector’'s Signature: 6‘«-«) f;’ O—Q\,

e ——

BAREVISE.TEL ; OCT 13, 1993 CITY OF QAKLAND
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7 //// Alameda County Urban Runoff Clean Water Program FACILITY .
.

A Consortium of Local Agencies: MAP
o i Faciity Facility

it ID #: Name: Date:

Circle appropriate | SC : 41 O=Sewer Drains; [ ] = Storm Drains |{§} K = Possible Sources
\__north arrow (2! i3 {= 5 squares) 5 —3» = Surface Flow Direction of Contamination/

101393; mk; Storm-FucMap




®

S

ATTACHMENT A: SAMPLE FACILITY MAP

The following items listed should be included in the facility map, but not limited
to just the items stoted.
indicate North orientation.
2. Highlight property boundariea.
3. Label all adjocent streets.
Locaote atorm draina/inlets and sanitary sewer druins
indicgte whether adjucent borders are paved or unpagved.
MNustrate parking areas.
Dispiay any onsite monitoring weils and storm water monitaring locctions.
QOutline buiiding placement and arientation.
lustrate any above— and below ground tanks

1.

4,
3.
8.
7.
&.

8.
1Q.
11.

Locate cutdoor storage aregs.

Disploy qil process/menufacturing rsoms.

Differentiate if areg iz covered/uncavered.

12. Nustrgte gny visible "discharge points” to the creek.
[ i
e e M SE
|
- I Tank Farm
| - [00 =8 . EN
: | R
23] niaiE
i N _J < Process i oo K- e
PN 7 | Area RN RN R LR
h-) £ I . g @ i ! S L] ) e
st |3  j35 ) EE -4
H I ° —_— _é—-—!ﬁ, 'IE v q' 1
®n | E . al. ev
I s Warei Office < ! - 5
.~ arencuse lce Spaca N ¥ - P
| : AREE § BRCH
’ ,O . *-gl:g‘
= . 7 P Fd /_ 4 P ) >"
= . Vi / .
| : //_///////////."“‘?Y ivg
I o ol o . aquipment . ,g
] / / } s S :’,::,mng T
! / , -/ / / Y 4';,
f - T —"-‘—- - - - - TN
Creek




Facility Name:

Fac ID#:

Date:

Standard Inspection Checklist A

ATTACHMENT B

1.. Describe the area.

2, Describe the activities performed and materials
‘stored in this area.

3. Describe BMPs used to prevent non-storm water
discharges to storm drains or to minimize the
discharge of pollutants in storm water.

4, Where do drains discharge?
§. Is area enclosed or covered?

6. Is there potential for storm water to run-onto or
run-off from this area?

7. Are there any stains or other signs of pollutants
on the floor or ground surface?

1. Describe the area.

2. Describe the activities performed and materials
stored in this area. :

3. Describe BMPs used to prevent non-storm water
discharges to storm drains or to minimize the
discharge of poliutants into storm water.

4. Where do drains discharge?
5. Is area enclosed or covered?

6. Is there potential for storm water to run-onto or
run-off from this area?

7. Are there any stains or other signs of poliutants
on the floor or ground surface?

l A. Process andfor Work Area | B. Indoor Storage Area

ey

Sieol UC-QM~0.4 (‘ﬂO-cLu_/y\.Q.p

ndlows

®

%

storm drains O éanitar\r 0O  unknown O storm drain [ sanitary I unknown O
yes no [J yes O no O
yes O] ne B ves O no 0
yes [J no @ yes [ no OO
C. Materials Handling Area D. Other
storm drains O sanitary (0  unknown [0 storm drains O sanitary (J  unknown O
yes £ no yes [J no O
yes OJ no [J yes O no O
yves O ne O yes O no O

BAREVISE.TEL ; OCT 08, 1593

CITY OF DAKLAND




HOLLIS §THEET

=50

Rubber
Department
Warehouse and
Regulator
Assembly

66TH STREET

[©]
e

Diesel

Storage l/
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